22 675 Miscellaneous Expenses IV-1 (208,922) 127,125 138,390
23 403 Depreciation Expenses IV-1 (337,277) 46,491 33,322
24 407 Amortization Expense IV-1 345 -
25 408.11 Property Taxes IV-1 (15,626) (3,505) (2,048)
26 408.12 Payroll Taxes IV-1 (275,079) 135,838 122,045
27 408.20 Taxes Other Than Income, Other Income and Deductions IV-1 - - (5)
28 414 Gains (Losses) From Disposition of Utility Property IV-1 1,958 (13,270) 2,525
29 421 Nonutility Income IV-1 - 7 -
30 427.4 Interest on Customer Deposits IV-1 (163) 506 3,257
31 427.5 Interest - Other IV-1 (13,724) 1,961 1,991
32 Total Affiliate Transactions - Monarch Utilities I L.P. (6,589,180) 3,378,759 3,305,904
33

Note: The source of any amounts included in this workbook without formulas or other references is from the underlying accounting records.

Monarch Utilities I L.P.
Docket No. 50944
Test Year Ending 12/31/2019
WP/IV-2 Adjusted Affiliate Expenses - Parent
Witness: Mujeeb Hafeez

NARUC Reference Original Trial Pro-forma K&M Adjusted Func. Functionalization
Line Account Description Schedule Balance Adjustments Adjustment Monarch Total Factor Water Wastewater

No (a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
1
2
3 (a) Salaries & Wages IV-2 10,380,061 (2,380,904) (497,816) 7,501,341 WTR-WW 6,601,180 900,161
4 (a) Other Employee Costs IV-2 (887,150) (94,485) 15,515 (966,120) WTR-WW (850,185) (115,934)
5 Ca) General & Administrative - Other IV-2 2,877,974 (1,051,056) - 1,826,918 WTR-WW 1,607,688 219,230
6 (a) Employee Benefits IV-2 1,527,763 (71,267) (108,229) 1,348,267 WTR-WW 1,186,475 161,792
7 (a) Professional Fees IV-2 1,549,847 (528,307) - 1,021,540 WTR-WW 898,955 122,585
8 (a) Payroll Taxes IV-2 547,506 - (118,640) 428,866 WTR-WW 377,402 51,464
9 (a) Travel & Entertainment IV-2 340,246 (54) - 340,192 WTR-WW 299,369 40,823

10 (a) Lease Expense IV-2 318,750 - - 318,750 WTR-WW 280,500 38,250
11 (a) Repairs & Maintenance IV-2 240,291 474 - 240,765 WTR-WW 211,873 28,892
12 (a) Insurance Expense IV-2 99,811 - 19,962 119,773 WTR-WW 105,400 14,373
13 (a) Taxes - Other IV-2 84,332 (784) - 83,548 WTR-WW 73,522 10,026
14 (a) Other Operating Expenses IV-2 48,054 7 - 48,061 WTR-WW 42,294 5,767
15 (a) Vehicle Expense IV-2 398 (116) - 283 WTR-WW 249 34
16 Parent Expenses 17,127,883 (4,126,491) (689,208) 12,312,184 10,834,722 1,477,462
17 Allocation Rate - Recorded 23.09% 23.09% 23.09% 23.09% 23.09% 23.09%
18 Allocated from Parent to Monarch - Recorded 3,954,828 (952,807) (159,138) 2,842,883 2,501,737 341,146
19 Change in 3-Factor - Based on 2019 Actuals IV-2 225,000 (54,208) (9,054) 161,739
20 Allocated from Parent to Monarch - Adjusted 4,179,828 (1,007,014) (168,192) 3,004,622 2,644,067 360,555
21
22 (a) Parent Company accounts are not recorded by NARUC account.
23

Note: The source of any ainounts included in this workpaper without formulas or other references is From the underlying accounting records.

Monarch Utilities I L.P.
Docket No. 50944
Test Year Ending 12/31/2019
WP/IV-2 Adjusted Affiliate Expenses - Monarch Utilities I L.P.
Witness: Edward Taussig

NARUC Reference Original Trial Pro-forma K&M Adjusted Functionalization
Line Account Description Schedule Balance AdJustments Adjustment Monarch Total Func. Factor Water Wastewater

No (a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (J)
1
2 601 Salaries and Wages - Employees IV-2 (3,197,892) 26,779 867,915 (2,303,198) WTR_WW (2,026,815) (276,384)
3 604 Employee Pensions and Benefits IV-2 (996,521) 7,311 367,251 (621,960) WTR_WW (547,324) (74,635)
4 615 Purchased Power IV-2 (678) 2 374 (301) WTR_WW (265) (36)
5 618 Chemicals IV-2 (17,194) 314 6,322 (10,558) WTR_WW (9,291) (1,267)
6 620 Materials and Supplies IV-2 (273,203) 2,167 89,779 (181,257) WTR_WW (159,506) (21,751)
7 633 Contractual Services - Legal IV-2 (25,783) 192 4,286 (21,305) WTR_WW (18,748) (2,557)
8 635 Contractual Services - Testing IV-2 (2,385) 23 1,419 (943) WTR_WW (829) (113)
9 636 Contractual Services - Other IV-2 (497,368) 3,746 116,592 (377, 030) WTR_WW (331,786) (45,244)

10 641 Rental of Building/Real Property IV-2 (147,621) 1,062 32,978 (113,582) WTR_WW (99,952) (13,630)
11 642 Rental of Equipment IV-2 (22,386) 209 4,946 (17,230) WTR_WW (15,163) (2,068)
12 650 Transportation Expenses IV-2 (269,229) 2,179 123,667 (143,383) WTR_WW (126,177) (17,206)
13 656 Insurance - Vehicle IV-2 (24,565) 207 11,713 (12,645) WTR_WW (11,128) (1,517)
14 657 Insurance - General Liability IV-2 (68,953) 216 4,812 (63,926) WTR_WW (56,255) (7,671)
15 658 Insurance - Workman's Compensation IV-2 (24,218) 165 (1,263) (25,316) WTR_WW (22,278) (3,038)
16 659 Insurance - Other IV-2 (141,897) 1,348 30,731 (109,817) WTR_WW (96,639) (13,178)
17 660 Advertising Expenses IV-2 (30,757) 245 5,104 (25,407) WTR_WW (22,358) (3,049)
18 670 Bad Debt Expense IV-2 (42) 0 7 (34) WTR_WW (30) (4)
19 675 Miscellaneous Expenses IV-2 (208,922) 1,585 41,769 (165,568) WTR_WW (145,700) (19,868)
20 403 Depreciation Expenses IV-2 (337,277) 1,480 203,548 (132,249) WTR_WW (116,379) (15,870)
21 407 Amortization Expense IV-2 345 (3) (57) 285 WTR_WW 251 34
22 408.11 Property Taxes IV-2 (15,626) 122 5,609 (9,895) WTR_WW (8,708) (1,187)
23 408.12 Payroll Taxes IV-2 (275,079) 2,238 87,666 (185,175) WTR_WW (162,954) (22,221)
24 414 Gains (Losses) From Disposition of Utility Property IV-2 1,958 (192) (196) 1,571 WTR_WW 1,382 188
25 427.4 Interest on Customer Deposits IV-2 (163) - 101 (62) WTR_WW (55) (7)
26 427.5 Interest - Other IV-2 (13,724) 79 7,249 (6,396) WTR_WW (5,629) (768)
27
28 (6,589,180) 51,476 2,012,324 (4,525,380) (3,982,335) (543,046)
29

Note. The source of any amounts included in this workbook without formulas or other references is from the underlying accounting records.

WP/VI-1.a.1 is Voluminous
and being provided on CD.

001449

WP/VI-1.a.2 is Voluminous
and being provided on CD.

001450

WP/VI-1.a.3 is Voluminous
and being provided on CD.

001451

WP/VI-1.b is Voluminous and
being provided on CD.

001452

WP VI-1.d

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification
*See back of Form for Guidance for Completion*

x Unauthorized Discharge C] Reportable Effluent Violation El Other

General Information